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I. Background

On August 7, 2000, ECT Securities Limited Partnership ("ECTSLP"), successor-in-interest to ECT Securities Corporation (together with ECTSLP, "ECT"), filed a claim for indemnification against NSM ("ECT's Claim").

In ECT's Claim, ECT sought indemnification against any judgments or settlements (as well as attorneys' fees) that ECT might incur in either or both of two lawsuits pending in state court in the State of California: Farallon Capital Partners, L.P., Farallon Capital Institutional Partners, L.P., Farallon Capital Institutional Partners II, L.P., Farallon Capital Offshore Investors, Inc., Consolidated Press International Limited, OCM Opportunities Fund II, L.P. and Oaktree Capital Management, LLC as investment manager of the Columbia/HCA Master Retirement Trust (separate account) v. Gleacher & Co. Inc., NatWest Group Holdings Corporation, McDonald Investments, Inc., PaineWeber Incorporated, ECT Securities Limited Partnership, Steel Dynamics Inc., Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 215260; and Legg Mason Income Trust, Inc. – Legg Mason High Yield Portfolio v. Gleacher & Co. Inc., NatWest Group Holdings Corporation, McDonald Investments, Inc., PaineWeber Incorporated, ECT Securities Limited Partnership, Steel Dynamics Inc., Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 218294 (the "California Suits.").  In the California Suits two of NSM's bondholders seek damages from ECT and others based upon alleged untrue statements and omissions in the offering documents issued by NSM in connection with NSM's $452.5 million bond offering in March 1998 (the "Offering Documents").  ECT's Claim also seeks indemnification from NSM against any judgments, settlements, and/or attorneys fees in any additional law suits that may be filed against ECT in the future based upon alleged untrue statements or omissions in the Offering Documents.

Paragraph 7 of the Purchase Agreement among NSM, ECT, and others, provides that NSM will indemnify ECT against any claim (including attorneys' fees) based on alleged untrue statements and/or omissions in the Offering Documents, whether such claims arise under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act (collectively the "Federal Securities Statutes") "or otherwise."  We understand that a suggestion has been made that Paragraph 7 may not be enforceable by ECT against NSM because, under U.S. federal law, a contract providing for indemnification against claims arising under the Federal Securities Statutes is not enforceable.
  As discussed below, the fact that contracts for indemnification against claims under the Federal Securities Statutes are not enforceable is completely irrelevant to ECT's Claim against NSM.  The claims against which ECT seeks indemnification are not claims under the Federal Securities Statutes.

II. Preliminary Observations About The United States Legal System
It is important at the outset to discus certain fundamental aspects of the United States legal system.

A.
Sources of Law In the United States

The United States is made up of fifty separate states.  Each state has its own laws.  Within the United States there is both federal law (generally applicable to conduct occurring or having an effect anywhere in the United States) and state law (generally applicable only to conduct occurring or having effect in a particular state).  Often both federal and state law can apply to the same conduct.  We also have separate federal and state courts.


In addition, in the United States, law (either federal or state) may be found in statutes enacted by the legislative branch of government or in common law, the collected decisions of the judicial branch of government.

B. Intentional v. Negligent Conduct 


In the United States, there are both federal and state laws that may render one person liable to another person for injuries in a variety of circumstances (either financial or bodily) that are caused by the first person's conduct.  (The Federal Securities Statutes are one example of such laws.)  These federal and state laws that establish liability for injuries to others often specify that liability may be established only if the defendant engaged in "intentional" conduct—i.e., where the defendant actually intended to commit the wrong.  Other such laws specify that liability may be established even if the defendant engaged in mere "negligent" conduct—i.e., where the defendant did not intend to commit the wrong but acted unreasonably and nevertheless thereby committed the wrong.

III. Plaintiffs' Claims Against ECT in the California Suits

Plaintiffs in the two California Suits each assert four claims against ECT based on California state law.  Copies of the two California Suits are attached to ECT's Claim.  Neither of the California Suits includes any claim based on the Federal Securities Statutes or any other federal law.


The claims that Plaintiffs in the California Suits assert against ECT are for: (1) violation of a California statute, Section 25400 of the California Corporate Securities Law; (2) violation of another California statute, Section 25401 of the California Corporate Securities Law; (3) fraud under California common law and statutes, and (4) negligent misrepresentation under California common law and statutes.
  In each of these four claims, plaintiffs seek to recover all of their damages resulting from their investments in NSM's bonds.


Of these four claims, two of the claims -- violation of Section 25400 of the California Corporate Securities Law
 and fraud
-- can be established by the plaintiff only on the basis of intentional conduct.  The other two claims -- violation of Section 25401
 of the California Corporate Securities Law and negligent misrepresentation
-- can be established by the plaintiff on the basis of mere negligent conduct by the defendant.

IV.
Enforceability of ECT's Claim With Respect to the California Suits

Because all of the Plaintiffs' claims against ECT in the two California Suits are based on state law, not federal law, any issue of the enforceability of the indemnification provision of the Purchase Agreement is governed by state law, not federal law.  The Purchase Agreement in turn specifies the state whose law governs the agreement:  Section 14 of the Purchase Agreement provides that the Purchase Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of New York.


Under New York law, contracts providing for indemnification against claims based on intentional conduct are not enforceable,
 but contracts providing for indemnification against claims based on mere negligent conduct are enforceable.
  Hence, in the two California Suits, the indemnification provision in the Purchase Agreement is enforceable against NSM with respect to the two claims in the California Suits that are based upon negligent conduct – the claim for violation of Section 25401 of the California Corporate Securities Law and the claim for negligent misrepresentation.  Success by Plaintiffs on either of these two claims would result in a judgment against ECT for all of damages claimed by the plaintiffs.  ECT's claim for indemnification against NSM with respect to these two claims should be allowed in the full amount of the claims against ECT in the California Suits, $33,500,000 plus attorneys fees.

V. 
Enforceability of ECT's Claim With Respect to Future Suits

Against ECT Based on NSM's Offering Documents

Future suits against ECT based on alleged untrue statements and/or omissions in the NSM Offering Documents (which could total as much as another $419 million) may be based upon the Federal Securities Statutes or on other law, including the laws of California or of one of several other states whose laws might be applicable.  For the reasons discussed above, to the extent that any of the claims in any such future suits are based upon laws other than the Federal Securities Statutes and require plaintiff merely to show negligence on the part of ECT in order to establish liability, the contractual indemnification provision of the Purchase Agreement will be enforceable by ECT against NSM, and ECT's Claim should be allowed up to $419 million plus attorneys' fees.

� 	See Stewart v. American International Oil Co., 845 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1988) (claims for indemnification in a case involving violations of section 10(b) of the Exchange Act were against public policy); Stowell v. Ted S. Finkel Inv. Services, Inc., 641 F.2d 323, 325 (5th Cir. 1981)(“The 1933 and 1934 Acts [the Securities Act and the Exchange Act] ‘do not provide anywhere for indemnification under any circumstances.’"(citing Heizer Corp. V. Ross, 601 F.2d 330, 334 (7th Cir. 1979)) and Globus v. Law Research Service, Inc., 418 F.2d 1276, 1288 (2nd Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 397 U.S. 913, 90 C. Ct. 913, 25 L.Ed.2d 93 (1970)(refusing to endorse underwriter’s indemnity agreement with issuing corporation, noting that “Congress intended to impose a ‘high standard of trusteeship’ on underwriters”); In re Wilshire Technologies Sec. Litig., 887 F. Supp. 236 (S.D. Cal. 1995)(holding that an indemnity agreement between an issuer and an underwriter as void as against public policy underlying the Securities Act).








� 	Plaintiffs' claims for fraud and negligent misrepresentation are based in part on California common law but also in part, on an alleged violation of California Civil Code Sections 1709 & 1710.  Section 1709 allows a plaintiff to collect damages for "deceit."  Section 1710, in turn, defines "deceit" as either (1) making a representation with knowledge that it is untrue, i.e. fraud; or (2) making a representation without having a reasonable ground for believing that it is true, i.e. negligence.  Thus, under California law, a person can be liable for deceit on the basis of a merely "negligent" misrepresentation.





� 	Section 25400(d) of the California Corporate Securities Law Section provides, in part, that it is unlawful for any ". . . person selling or offering for sale or purchasing or offering to purchase the security, to make, for the purpose of inducing the purchase or sale of such security by others, any statement which was, at the time and in the light of the circumstances under which it was made, false or misleading with respect to any material fact . . . ." (West 1999).  Civil liability for a violation of Section 25400 is provided for in Section 25500, which provides civil liability for "[a]ny person who willfully participates in any act or transaction in violation of Section 25400 shall be liable to any other person who purchases . . . any security at a price which was affected by such act or transaction . . . "  (West 1999) (emphasis added).  By use of the term "willfully,"  Section 25500 requires that "the defendant intentionally engage in conduct prohibited by" Section 25400.  1 Marsh & Volk, Practice Under the California Securities Laws, § 14.05[3][b], p. 14-51 (1999) (emphasis added). 





� 	The elements of a cause of action for fraud are (1) a false representation; (2) knowledge of the falsity; (3) intent to deceive; and (4) reliance and resulting damage.  Winn v. McCulloch Corp., 60 Cal. App. 3d 663, 670 (1976) (emphasis added).  Fraud is an intentional tort, and the element of fraudulent intent, or intent to deceive, distinguishes it from mere negligent misrepresentation.  Sun 'N Sand v. United Cal. Bank, 21 Cal. 3d 671, 703 (1978).    





� 	Section 25401 makes it unlawful for any person "to offer or sell a security in this state . . . by means of any written or oral communication which includes an untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made misleading."  (West 1999).  Civil liability for a violation of Section 25401 is provided for in Section 25501, which provides that "any person who violates Section 25401 shall be liable to the person who purchases a security from him or sells a security to him . . . unless … the defendant exercised reasonable care and did not know (or if he had exercised reasonable care would not have known) of the untruth or omission."  (West 1999) (emphasis added).  Thus under Section 25501, liability may be established by the plaintiff without any showing of actual intent by the defendant to violate Section 25401, so long as the defendant did not exercise reasonable care—i.e., was negligent.  See, 1 Marsh & Volk, Practice Under the California Securities Laws, § 14.03[3][b], p. 14-21 (1999).   





� 	See, Ventura County Nat. Bank. v. Macker, 49 Cal.App.4th 1528, 1531 (1996) (negligent misrepresentation is a form of negligence); B.L.M. v. Sabo & Deitsch, 55 Cal.App.4th 823, 843 (1997).   





�	See, Austro v. Niagra Mohawk Pwr. Corp., 66 N.Y. 2d 674,676 (1985) ("Indemnification agreements are unenforceable as violative of public policy only to the extent that they purport to indemnify a party for damages flowing from the intentional causation of injury."); Public Service Mut. Ins. Co. v. Goldfarb, 53 N.Y.2d 392, 399 (1981); ("One who intentionally injures another may not be indemnified for any civil liability thus incurred."); Great Northern Assoc., Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co., 596 N.Y.S. 2d 938 (1993). (indemnification contracts for losses caused by intentional misconduct are void as violative of public policy).  California law is the same.  Cal. Civ. Code § 1668 (contracts for indemnification of acts of fraud, or other willful injury, are against California public policy and therefore unenforceable); See e.g., J.B. Aguerre, Inc. v. American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co., 59 Cal.App. 4th 6, 14 (1997) (applying Cal. Civ. Code § 1668 in holding that public policy bars indemnification against punitive damages awards).





� 	See Roberts v. Consolidated Rail Corp., 893 F.2d 21, 26 (2nd Cir. 1989)("New York courts previously have not declined to enforce contracts in which one party indemnifies another for its own negligence.") citing Jordan v. City of New York, 162 N.Y.S.2d 145 (1957); Austro v. Niagra Mohawk Pwr. Corp., 66 N.Y.2d 674 (1985); Public Svc. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Goldfarb, 53 N.Y.2d 392, 400  ("Where no finding of an intent to injure has been made, nothing in the public policy of this State precludes indemnity for compensatory damages flowing from a defendant's volitional act."). California law is the same.  Heppler v. J.M. Peters Co., 73 Cal. App. 4th 1265, 1277 (1999) ("freedom of contract" principle allows parties to agree that one will indemnify the other for acts of negligence); E.L. White, Inc. v. City of Huntington Beach, 21 Cal. 3d 497, 579 (1978) (same). 
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